
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH OCTOBER 2020 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - SKYPE - VIRTUAL 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), A. D. Kent (Deputy Leader), 

G. N. Denaro, M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
9th September 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 
12th October 2020  
 
(these will be tabled at the meeting) 
 

5. Planning for the Future - Government White Paper (Council Response) 
(Pages 9 - 42) 
 

6. Recovery and Restoration Plan (Pages 43 - 80) 
 

7. Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2024/25 - Update (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 



- 2 - 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
6th October 2020 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Amanda Scarce 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 881443  

e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 
 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative 

arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority.  For more 

information please refer to the Local 
[...]
s/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

 



Cabinet 
9th September 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

9TH SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), A. D. Kent, 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr D Riley 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 
 

23/2020   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24/2020   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

25/2020   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 6TH AUGUST 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6th August 2020 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6th 
August 2020 be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

26/2020   MINUTES OF T
[...]
ober 2020 

 
 

Planning for the Future White Paper and  
Changes to the Planning System – BDC responses  

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Adam Kent  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                    Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The appendices to this report contain the Council’s responses to the 

Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), 
Planning for the Future White Paper, and Changes to the Planning 
System consultation.  

 
1.2 As result of the reforms being proposed it is likely that the intended 

progress and content of the Bromsgrove District Plan review (BDPR) 
may have to alter.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Appendix A is submitted to MHCLG as the Councils 
Response to the Planning for the Future White Paper 

 
2.2 That Appendix B is confirmed as the Councils response to the 

Changes to the planning System consultation  
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 There are no direct Legal implications although should some of these 

reforms be implemented it likely there would be new legislation for the 
Council to consider. 

 
Service / Operational Implications  
 
 
3.4  Planning for the Future White paper  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  14th October 2020 

 
 
The planning for the future White Paper was published on 6th August 2020 it is 
split up into the pillars which in turn contain 24 proposals. 
 
The Pillars and topics within them are 
 
Pillar One - Planning for development (Proposals 1 -10) 

• A new approach to plan-making 
• Development Management Process 
• New interactive, web-based map standard for planning documents 
• Streamlined, more engaging plan-making process 
• Speeding up the delivery of development 

Pillar Two - Planning for beautiful and sustainable places (Proposals 11-22) 
• Creating frameworks for quality  
• A fast-track for beauty  
• Effective stewardship and enhancement of our natural and historic 

environment 
Pillar Three - Planning for infrastructure and connected places (Proposals 23-

24) 
• Consolidated Infrastructure Levy  
• How we move into the new system 

 
3.5 Members have been briefed in detail via the Strategic Planning 
Steering Group on the above, but it is worth remembering the aims of these 
reforms are to speed up the planning system and in particular the rate at 
which the planning system delivers new homes. The significant reforms which 
are contained within the white paper are. 
 

 Simplified Land use plans containing only three types of allocation, 
Growth Areas, Renewal Areas and Protected Areas. 

 Development Management policies set nationally. 

 Simplified sustainability / environmental assessment processes. 

 Abolition of the Duty to Cooperate. 

 New binding standard method for establishing housing requirements. 

 Areas allocated as growth areas will automatically have outline 
planning consent. 

 More modern technology used in both plan making and decision 
taking. 

 The requirement of Local Plans to be produced in 30 months. 

 Nationally set mandatory levy to replace section 106 agreements.  
 
The response to the white paper can be seen at appendix 1. 
 
3.6 Changes to the Planning System consultation 
 
Alongside the White Paper MHCLG have also proposed some shorter term 
changes to the planning system, some of which are in a direct response to the 
CV19 pandemic. Again Members have also been briefed on these proposals 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  14th October 2020 

 
via the Strategic Planning Steering Group. The significant implications of the 
changes to the planning system are. 
 

 Changes to the Standard method of establishing housing needs, the 
n
[...]
 AGREE    
 
2.1 That the proposed Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020 - 2021, as set out in 

Appendix 1, be endorsed 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet monitor the council’s recovery actions against the plan and that 

the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised to 
make amendments to the plan as required.   

 
 The Cabinet is also asked to NOTE 
 
2.3 The attached Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2020. 
  
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Background Information 

 
3.1 Whilst the delivery of essential council services has been maintained during the 

pandemic we have seen major changes in the way officers work and the way 
councillors carry out their duties. Our local and national economies have been 
adversely impacted by the unprecedented suspension of trading for most of our 
local businesses who were unable to operate as normal. Members should be 
aware that a county wide, multi-agency economic recovery plan is being 
produced and this will sit alongside our own Recovery and Restoration Plan. It 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020/21  14th October 2020 

 
should also be noted that the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head 
of North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration are also 
developing a Bromsgrove specific economic recovery plan. 

 
3.2 In line with government guidance at the beginning of the pandemic, a number of 

council staff were classified as key workers. Whilst we have been able to 
successfully implement a more agile approach to allow everyone who can to 
work from home, we have also continued to provide all core services with as little 
disruption to our community as possible.   

 
3.3 As Members will have experienced, normal governance and decision making 

procedures have changed. The introduction of new emergency legislation to 
allow for the provision of virtual meetings, has seen the process of decision 
making continue, albeit in a very different w
[...]
n Plan also includes a section for our Corporate 
Priorities which focus on the internal business of the council. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020/21  14th October 2020 

 
 

3.7 It is recognised that the BDC Council Plan was developed prior to the Covid 
pandemic and as such the focus of some of the previous priorities may have 
changed as a result of the current crisis. A review of the BDC Council Plan will 
be undertaken in early 2021 to ensure the priorities are refreshed and remain 
relevant in a post Covid environment. The Recovery and Restoration Plan also 
incorporates the main recommendations from the recent Corporate Peer 
Challenge Review which can be found in Appendix 2. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.8 None. 
 
 

Service / Operational Implications 
 

3.9 Whilst the continuation of services to our community remains the focus of the 
councils activities, it is anticipated that service areas will also begin to implement 
the high level actions outlined in the attached Recovery and Restoration Plan. 

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.10 None. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Draft Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020 – 2021 
Appendix 2 – Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2020 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 

 
7. KEY 

 
None 
 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Deb Poole – Head of Transformation, OD & Digital Services 
email: d.poole@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 881256 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Bromsgrove District Council COVID-19 Recovery & Restoration 

Plan  

2020 – 2021 

Version 1.4 

 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



 

Purpose 
Original Council Plan 

Commitments 
Recovery & Restoration Issues and Actions 

 
New or Modified Actions 

 (what we will do…who with/partners) 
By When Owner 

R
u

n
 a

n
d

 G
ro

w
 a

 S
u

c
c
e

s
s
fu

l 
B

u
s

in
e

s
s

[...]
ustomer experience – develop and implement a 
single digital strategy. 
 

22. Develop a clear plan to assess what high volume low complexity transactions can 
be directed towards more cost effective channels. There is no tension between this 
and a systems thinking approach - many customers expect and are happy to access 
council services by means other than face- to-face- as indeed they do for services 
from other public and private organisations. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   14th October 2020 
     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK 2021/22 – 
2024/25 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro , Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Enabling Services 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report considers some preliminary matters relating to the 2021/22 

budget process and the Medium Term Financial Plan to 2024/25.  A 
proposed timetable for the budget process is set out, including proposals 
for scrutiny of the draft budget, and parameters to be used for the 2021/22 
budget.  Uncertainties still remain around the expected Spending Review, 
Fair Funding Review and business rates reforms which mean that the 
2021/22 budget will be a one-year budget in line with an expected one-
year finance settlement.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.2  That Cabinet notes the parameters to be used to prepare the 2021/22 

budget and the framework for the Medium Term Financial Plan to 
2024/25. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications    

 
 Financial Framework  
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the strategy which sets 

out the Council’s commitment to provide services that meet the needs of 
people locally and that represent good value for money within the overall 
resources available to it.  The MTFS is what links our Council Plan with 
forecasted resources and budgets and shows how our Council’s finances 
will be structured and managed to ensure that this fits with, and supports, 
the priorities of our Council and its community. The Medium Term 
Financial Plan presents the detailed financial position over a 4 year period 
and is developed in line with the strategy objectives 

 
3.2 The overall MTFS was approved in 2019 and in light of the financial 

pressures the Council faces the strategy aims to provide a framework in 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 

 
CABINET   14th October 2020 
     
 

which the Council can become financially sustainable whilst delivering the 
priorities to our communities. The key objectives are: 

 

 To ensure resources are directed to the council's strategic purposes 

 To set financially sustainable budgets over the 4 year period  

 To maintain balances at £2m to ensure funds available for future 
projects and to mitigate opportunities  

 To maximise income opportunities whilst supporting the vulnerable 

 Identify and disinvest in non priority areas 

 To ensure all savings are achievable and developed with robust 
data  

 To reduce overheads & direct costs over the 4 year period  

 To maximise use of assets and disinvest surplus or non performing 
assets 

 To further develop the commercial culture within the Council  

 To consider and adapt to the uncertain future financial climate 

 To work with the public, members and staff to engage and inform 
partners on the impact of the financial pressures of the Council 

 
3.3 Prior to the final budget approval in February 2021 the financial plan will be 

developed and presented to members to include, over the next 6 months; 
 

 Review of Prior year underspends and additional income generated 

 Review of vacant posts 

 Review and approval of fees and charges 

 Identification of savings plans  

 Consideration o
[...]
 monitoring by Officers and Cabinet will provide a 
framework to mitigate the above risks. 
 

 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance and Resources   
e-mail: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527-881400 
 
 
    

Page 86

Agenda Item 7

mailto:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th September 2020
	5 Planning for the Future - Government White Paper (Council Response)
	Appendix A - White paper Response BDC Draft final
	Appendix B - Changes to the current planning system Response v4

	6 Recovery and Restoration Plan
	BDC Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020 v1.4
	CPC Report 2020

	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2024/25 - Update



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

14TH OCTOBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), A. D. Kent (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mr C. Forrester, Mr. M. Dunphy and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

31/2020   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32/2020   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

33/2020   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9th September 2020 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9th 
September 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

34/2020   ANY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETING HELD ON 12TH OCTOBER 2020 
 
Officers confirmed that there were no recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 12th October 2020 for 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

35/2020   PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE - GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 
(COUNCIL RESPONSE) 
 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 
Services advised that this was a topic report in current circumstances 
and asked the Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager to take 
Members through the report. 
 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager advised that there 
had been detailed discussions of this items at the Strategic Planning 
Steering Group (SPSG).  There were two recommendations which 
referred to the response to the Planning for the Future White Paper and 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

2 
 

the response to the Changes to the Planning System.  The White Paper 
was taken first, and the Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager 
gave a brief summary of the response, which covered the following 
areas: 
 

 It contained 3 pillars of proposals with 24 further pillars leading 
from the main areas. 

 The focus was to speed up the planning system and make it 
simpler and affectively there was a strong focus on house 
building. 

 There was a significant change from where the local authorities 
were at the moment and these would have an impact on this 
Council as it progressed through its current review. 

 The main issue was the change in the allocations – as currently 
there was much more scope in respect of other policies.  The 
proposals broke it down into three areas; growth, renewal and 
protection. 

 The response was a balanced one as far as possible, although 
there were some issues and the responses tried to pick up the 
technical issues. 

 More clarity was needed in respect of the 3 pillars, as the “devil 
was in the detail”. 

 There were some issues around setting development 
management issues nationally and the Strategic Planning and 
Conservation Manager explained this in more detail. 

 The removal of the duty to co-operate was a positive element as 
this was something which had not really worked in the vast 
majority of places. 

 There was support for the simplified sustainability test, which 
would reduce the work needed. 

 The standardised methodology - there would be varying views in 
respect of this as to whether the results would mean the figures 
were either too big or too small, so this was also a contentious 
issue.  Clarity and certainty were the key in order for everyone to 
be able to deliver the required numbers. 

 Affordability issues were discussed in respect of housing and the 
link to employment. 

 There were a number of technical issues which needed to be 
considered, for example speeding up the process but this should 
not be to the detriment of the decision that were made.  The 
resource and the technology were also needed in order to 
achieve this. 

 There were substantial changes in respect of the timescale, which 
were welcomed.  Whilst this was supported, consideration also 
needed to be given to the consultation process, which should not 
be weakened, as there was much benefit from the face to face 
consultation which currently took place. 

 The infrastructure delivery and funding also carried with it a 
number of issues, which gave certainty and clarity, but it should 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

3 
 

be made sure that the levy was set at an appropriate level. It was 
likely that this would have financial implications for the Council. 

 
It was hoped that the response flagged up the areas of concern whilst 
supporting the majority of it where there were positives for the planning 
system. 
 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manger then moved on to the 
Council’s response to the Planning Systems Changes, which had 
already been submitted as the deadline was 1st October.  However, it 
was confirmed that there was an opportunity to provide further feedback, 
should Council wish to do so on considering this document.  Much of it 
was similar to that in the White Paper and contained details around the 
Housing Methodology and details of the changes to the housing need in 
Bromsgrove District were discussed.  This was due to new population 
projections and affordability changes, which put this Council in a 
different position.  A further change proposed was in respect of 
affordable housing and the need for the Council to deliver affordable 
housing wherever it could was discussed. 
 
The implications of these documents were mainly in respect of those in 
the process of preparing plans and what approach should be taken.  
Some authorities were continuing to try and avoid the reforms and 
others were at a position where they would have to take them into 
account.  In respect of this Council it was suggested that it continued to 
do the things that it could do, but did not spend significant amounts of 
money on evidence which may not be needed, although things such as 
a flood risk assessment could go ahead in the background.  It was 
suggested that nothing by published for consultation until the Council 
had a better idea of what the reforms were and once the Government’s 
response was published the Council would be able to pull together a 
plan as to how to move forward.  Subject to agreement the website 
would be updated to explain that things were progressing, but 
documents would not be published until such time as it was more 
appropriate. 
 
The Deputy Leader reinforced a number of areas which had been 
covered in the presentation of the report, which he confirmed that been 
before two meetings of the SPSG, with the most recent meeting been 
very well attended and detailed discussed had taken place.  The 
importance of clarification on the Greenbelt was also highlighted which 
would majorly affect this Council.  The timescale to put a plan together 
was also noted and the importance of speeding up this process and the 
financial implications.  It was vitally important to also deal with the 
affordability issue that Bromsgrove District had.  The Deputy Leader also 
drew Members attention to a number of excellent ideas within the report, 
including tree lined streets and help for small builders and help for self-
builds were also welcomed.   There was still work which would continue 
on the current Plan and whatever needed to be done would, but there 
would be elements which would be put on hold until clarity had been 
received. 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

4 
 

 
Following presentation of the report Members made a number of 
comments: 
 

 The Leader had been on a call with central Government recently 
and it had been made clear that there would be further 
consultation later in the year on this matter. 

 It was about providing homes but also economic growth areas 
within the District and the challenges the Greenbelt posed.  The 
area had good connectivity and it was felt that a small amount of 
the Greenbelt needed to be allowed for economic growth and 
homes. 

 The financial implications in respect of the levy were discussed 
and it was confirmed that it was a risk, but it was difficult to say at 
this stage what this would be.  The Strategic Planning and 
Conservation Manger explained in detail how this currently 
worked and the proposals for setting this nationally and how it 
would impact on this Council. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) Appendix A as detailed in the report, be submitted to MHCLG as 
the Councils Response to the Planning for the Future White 
Paper; and 

 
2) Appendix B as detailed in the report, be confirmed as the 

Councils response to the Changes to the planning System 
consultation.  

36/2020   RECOVERY AND RESTORATION PLAN 
 
The Head of Transformation, OD and Digital Services explained that the 
purpose of the report was to introduce the Council’s approach to 
recovery and restoration, particularly in light of the current pandemic.  It 
was acknowledged that whilst the pandemic was still on going there was 
a real need to plan for the future recovery.  It was noted that the deliver 
of services had been maintained it had become clear that both local and 
national economies had been badly effected by the present situation and 
lockdown.  In order to try and address some of those issues a 
Bromsgrove Economic Recovery Plan was being developed together 
with a much wider County focused recovery plan and the intention was 
that this Recovery and Restoration Plan would sit along side those 
documents.  This document had been built around the Council’s 
strategic purposes and included some of the priorities in the Council 
Plan, key recovery actions together with some recommendations from 
the recent Corporate Peer Challenge Review which had taken place 
earlier this year.  As the council Plan was drafted before the onset of the 
Pandemic and it is likely that the Council’s priorities will have changed.   
A review of the Council Plan would therefore take place in early 2021 to 
ensure that the priorities and focus were relevant to, hopefully the post 
Covid position.  It was noted that all Heads of Services had been 
involved in the construction of the Recovery and Restoration Plan. 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

5 
 

 
The Leader commented that the report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board on 12th October, with no concerns being 
raised.  It was a good plan and confirmed that the Council Plan would be 
fully reviewed in 2021. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked the Management Team for work so hard, 
not just in respect of the Plan but also the work over the last six months.  
The Plan as it stood at the moment, but as part of the recommendations 
there was scope for it to be revised and reviewed in the future, which 
was important in light of the present circumstances.  The Plan placed the 
Council in a good position to move forward and addressed the elements 
in the Corporate Peer Challenge, which was a far reflection of the 
Council at that time, but it had already moved on in respect of a number 
of issues, as would be expected. 
 
The Leader took the opportunity to pay tribute to both Officers and 
Members for how they had approached the Covid-19 situation.  They 
had been proactive and despite a very stressful time had protected 
frontline services and been able to support residents. 
 
The Deputy Leader raised a number of points, and made particular 
reference to the Planning Consultation document, and how the Recovery 
and Restoration Plan reinforced s common strand through the Council 
on what it was trying to deliver.  He asked for feedback in respect of 
concerns around people losing their jobs now and ain the future due to 
the pandemic and support that could be put in place to help sign post 
them and assist them.  It was noted that there was in fact growth in 
engineering, IT and construction, so opportunities were available.   
 
The Chief Executive responded that affordable housing was important in 
achieving a balanced community.  He was able to share a number of 
proposals which he had recently discussed with the Leader.  The Leader 
confirmed that the Council was looking to employ a Business Support 
Officer, to help businesses look to a future vision and an Officer to help 
particularly the 16-24 years age group who had either lost their jobs or 
were going into work for the first time in order to enable them to get into 
the work place.  These would be three year fixed term contracts primarily 
to support the economy of Bromsgrove District.  This was welcomed as 
there were concerns around that age group in particular.  It was 
acknowledged that there were schemes out there but it would be useful 
to have an officer who was able to sign post people and support them 
through the process.  The Chief Executive reiterated that there was a lot 
of support available, but it was often difficult to navigate through it, the 
aim of the posts would be therefore to support people to do this.  The 
skills agenda was huge and further meetings were taking place with the 
Worcestershire LEP around that agenda.  It was explained that the £1m 
in reserves would not be completed utilised but once the officers were in 
place the Council would be in a better position to understand what other 
uses it could be put to in order to provide the necessary support in what 
was expected to be a very challenging six months. 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

6 
 

 
Members emphasised the need to support local businesses and to shop 
local in order to support and protect local communities and help them to 
get through this very difficult time. 
 
Concerns were raised as to whether there was capacity within the 
NWeDR to support all the tasks allocated to them or whether additional 
support would be needed.  It was explained that whilst these were 
allocated to NWeDR they would be supported in carrying these through 
by partners, such as the Events Team would help with the promotion 
and events work at the Bird Box. This was a very fluid situation, and it 
would be reviewed regularly, but would very much be a team effort.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) the proposed Recovery and Restoration Plan 2020 - 2021, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be endorsed; 

 
2) the Cabinet monitor the council’s recovery actions against the 

plan and the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to make amendments to the plan as 
required; and 
 

3)   the Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2020 
 

37/2020   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2024/25 - UPDATE 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources suggested that the 
papers spoke for themselves, but the areas which need to be considered 
in more detail were listed on page 82 of the agenda pack.   
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services that the report highlighted 
the parameters that would be used for setting the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and that as referred to everyone was going through a 
period of great uncertainty.  The spending review was likely to be only 
for one year, clarification on New Homes Bonus was still uncertain and 
the Fairer Funding Review remained unclear.  It was therefore difficult to 
set a four year plan, however the key objectives would remain the same 
in order to meet the Council’s Strategic Purposes and maintain balances 
at £2m.  the Council would also try to maximise investments and income 
opportunities and focus on being commercial.  There would be a review 
of the vacant posts, review of fees and charges, identification of savings 
and pressures to the budget and a review of reserves.  In previous years 
it was noted that there had been issues with the capital programme, a lot 
of work had been done on this in the previous year and had continued 
this year.  It was anticipated that at Quarter 2 this would be closer to 
what had been forecast and this would be reviewed and reduced if 
necessary as it was not acceptable to keep rolling those forward as it 
impacted on borrowing and forecasting.  Budget Managers would also 
be encouraged to take ownership of fees and charges and to do a 
proper review with a business case.  It was accepted that this would be 



Cabinet 
14th October 2020 

7 
 

difficult this year with the Covid-19 situation, but it would be a work in 
progress. 
 
The overspend was largely due to the car parking position, which 
everyone was aware of and it was expected that some of this would be 
claimed back form Central Government and an application had been put 
in.  The Council had received a Covid-19 support grant of £1.1m and it 
was confirmed that the pay award had bene agreed at 2.75%.  It would 
be prudent to use a figure of 2% going forward. 
 
The graph at 3.11 of the report showed the gaps that would need to be 
addressed, although it was confirmed that the Council had sufficient 
reserves to cover these if necessary.  However, budget Managers were 
being contacted to see whether further efficiency savings could be made 
and excess budgets removed. Reference was made to those who had 
been significantly under budget the previous year and look at pushing to 
reduce the budget or if they were carrying a lot of vacancies to delete 
those posts.  This was not good practice and work was being done at 
CMT to ensure there was an improvement and the budgeting more 
accurate. 
 
The Deputy Leader asked about the implication of the current situation 
on the Council Tax position and the need for support to be put in place.  
It was accepted that this Council did not carry the full weight of the “loss” 
but concerns were raised moving forward and whether any projections 
had been made.  The Head of Finance and Customer Services 
responded that due to the arrangements, the Council only shared a 
relatively small percentage of any losses.  Monies from both Central 
Government and the Council’s own hardship Grants had been paid out.  
He was happy to circulate the exact figures outside of the meeting.  
There was a small drop in the percentage of collection figures at the 
moment compared to the previous four years, but it was hoped that this 
would go back up again as people got used to paying in a different way, 
which had changed in some cases due to the pandemic.  Officers were 
being sympathetic to those residents who were struggling in respect of 
collections and residents were encouraged to reach out and access the 
support available. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the parameters to be used to prepare the 
2021/22 budget and the framework for the Medium Term Financial Plan 
to 2024/25. 
   

The meeting closed at 6.47 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


